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Report of Independent Auditors 

 
To the Board of Trustees of the 
University of California, Santa Barbara Foundation 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the University of California, Santa Barbara 
Foundation (the ‘Foundation’), a component unit of the University of California, which comprise the 
statement of net position as of June 30, 2016, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net position and of cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Foundation’s basic financial statements as listed in the table 
of contents. 
  
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making 
those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Foundation’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the University of California, Santa Barbara Foundation as of June 30, 2016, and the 
changes in its financial position and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

 

 

  



 

 

Emphasis of Matter 

 
As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Foundation changed the manner in which it 
presents certain fair value hierarchy disclosures related to investments in fiscal 2016.  Our opinion is not 
modified with respect to this matter. 

 
Other Matters 
 
2015 Financial Statements 

 

The financial statements of the Foundation as of June 30, 2015 and for the year then ended, prior to the 
retrospective application of the change in presentation of certain fair value hierarchy disclosures related 
to investments, as described in Note 1, were audited by other auditors whose report dated October 6, 2015 
expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. 

 

We also have audited the adjustments to retrospectively apply the change in presentation of certain fair 
value hierarchy disclosures related to investments, as described in Note 1.  In our opinion, such 
adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied.  We were not engaged to audit, review, or 
apply any procedures to the 2015 financial statements of the Foundation other than with respect to the 
adjustments and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the 2015 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
Required Supplementary Information 

 
The accompanying management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 9 are required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries 
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 

 
 
September 28, 2016 
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The following discussion and analysis presents an overview of the financial performance of the UC Santa 

Barbara Foundation (the "Foundation"), a component unit of the University of California, during the years 

ended June 30, 2016 (“FYE 2016”) and June 30, 2015 (“FYE 2015”). It should be read in conjunction 

with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the related financial statements and footnotes. The financial 

statements, footnotes and this discussion and analysis are prepared by management and are the 

responsibility of management. 

 

Overview 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements prepared in accordance with the statements 

of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”). These statements focus on the financial 

condition of the Foundation, its changes in net position and its cash flows, taken as a whole. 

 

One of the most important questions asked about Foundation finances is whether the Foundation is better 

off or worse off as a result of the year’s activities. Perhaps as important is assessing the long-term 

financial performance of the Foundation. The key to understanding these questions are the Statements of 

Net Position, Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position and the Statements of Cash 

Flows. These statements present financial information in a form similar to that used by private sector 

companies. The Foundation’s net position (the difference between assets and liabilities) is one indicator 

of the Foundation’s financial health. Over time, increases or decreases in net position is one indicator of 

the improvement or erosion of the Foundation’s financial health when considered with other nonfinancial 

information. 

 

The Statement of Net Position includes all assets and liabilities. The Statement of Revenues, Expenses 

and Changes in Net Position presents revenues earned and expenses incurred during the year. Activities 

are reported as either operating or non-operating, with gifts received for the benefit of, and disbursements 

to, The Regents of the University of California reported as operating revenues and expenses, respectively, 

and investment results reported as non-operating revenues or expenses. These statements are prepared 

using the accrual basis of accounting. 

 

Another way to assess the financial health of the Foundation is to look at the Statement of Cash Flows. Its 

primary purpose is to provide relevant information about the cash receipts and cash payments of an entity 

during a period. The Statement of Cash Flows helps users assess an entity’s ability to generate net cash 

flows, its ability to meet its obligations as they come due and its needs for external financing. 
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Condensed Summary of Net Position 

 

 

June 30, 

2016 

June 30,  

2015 

June 30, 

2014 

    

Assets    

Current assets $   21,417,761 $    27,802,478  $ 9,672,060 

Noncurrent assets      169,271,090      146,546,036   158,373,521 

    

   Total assets $ 190,688,851  $ 174,348,514  $ 168,045,581 

    

Liabilities    

Current liabilities  $      1,209,338  $      1,010,910  $ 335,126 

Noncurrent liabilities   4,119,454   4,312,864   4,022,739 

    

   Total liabilities  $ 5,328,792  $ 5,323,774  $ 4,357,865 

    

Net Position    

Net investment in capital assets   $ 1,529  $ 3,792  $ 6,054 

Unrestricted   1,334,770   1,389,379   1,156,722 

Restricted    

 Expendable  73,027,344   75,991,074    75,552,595 

 Nonexpendable (Endowment)  110,066,932  90,601,753   85,412,479 

 Nonexpendable (Trusts)    929,484    1,038,742   1,559,865 

    

   Total net position $ 185,360,059 $ 169,024,740   $163,687,715 

 

Assets 

FYE June 30, 2016 

Total current assets decreased from $27.8 million as of June 30, 2015 to $21.4 million as of June 30, 

2016. The decrease of $6.4 million from FYE 2015 primarily reflects a $10.3 million decrease in account 

receivables as a result of the sale of investments held by Lazard that was executed on June 30, 2015. This 

sale settled on July 1, 2015, thereby dropping out of the current assets total in FYE 2016.  These funds 

were reinvested in the General Endowment Pool (“GEP”) in July 2015.  Offsetting the above was an 

increase of $3.8 million in short-term investment holdings resulting primarily from several large current 

use gifts that had not yet been transferred to campus. 

 

June 30, 2016 total noncurrent assets increased $23 million from June 30, 2015 as a result of transferring 

the FYE 2015 $10.3 million Lazard current asset to noncurrent assets in FYE 2016. Additionally, there 

were principal contributions of $21 million in FYE 2016, offset by $4 million in payouts and $4 million 

in capital losses. 
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FYE June 30, 2015 

Total current assets increased from $9.67 million as of June 30, 2014 to $27.8 million as of June 30, 

2015. The increase of $18.13 million from FYE 2014 reflects a $10.3 million increase in Account 

Receivables from the sale of investments held by Lazard that was executed on June 30, 2015 and was to 

settle on July 1, 2015.  While these funds will be reinvested in July 2015, they are current assets as of 

June 30, 2015.  In addition, $5.3 million of the increase in short-term investment holdings resulted 

primarily from several large current use gifts that have yet to be transferred to campus, and a $4 million 

increase resulting from the upcoming sale of the residence referenced below. These amounts are offset by 

a $1.4 million decrease in current-use Pledge Receivables. 

 

Total noncurrent assets decreased from $158.37 million as of June 30, 2014 to $146.55 as of June 30, 

2015.  The $11.82 million decrease in total noncurrent assets is reflective of reclassifying the $10.3 

million sale of Lazard and $3.3 million from the pending sale of the residence to Current Assets. There 

was also a decrease in pledges of $1.6 million. These amounts are offset by a modest positive 2.07% 

portfolio performance in the Foundation’s Long-Term Investment Pool (“LTIP”) that was impacted by a 

fairly flat investment environment. 

 

Liabilities 

FYE June 30, 2016 

Typically, current liabilities increase or decrease when contrasted to the prior year as a function of when 

checks are remitted to vendors.  However, the continued high level of current liabilities reflects the fact 

that there is an asset held for sale as of June 30, 2016. 

 

All of the liability accounts, both current and noncurrent, with the exception of accounts payable and a 

promissory note obligation are related to trusts and deferred gifts and are offsets to the related asset 

balances discussed above. The trusts administered by the Foundation are the primary factors accounting 

for the change in noncurrent liabilities from the prior year.  

 

FYE June 30, 2015 

Typically, current liabilities increase or decrease when contrasted to the prior year as a function of when 

checks are remitted to vendors. However, the significant increase in that financial statement line item 

from the prior year is reflective of the deferred revenue resulting from the pending sale of the residence 

referenced above.  

 

All of the liability accounts, both current and noncurrent, with the exception of accounts payable and a 

promissory note obligation, are related to trusts and deferred gifts and are offsets to the related asset 

balances discussed above. The trusts administered by the Foundation are the primary factors accounting 

for the change in noncurrent liabilities from the prior year.  
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Net Position 

FYE June 30, 2016 

Unrestricted Net Position decreased from $1.39 million on June 30, 2015 to $1.33 million at June 30, 

2016.  This modest level of fluctuation is normal on a year-to-year basis depending primarily on the size 

of restricted current use gifts received and transfers made to campus. 

 

The categories of Restricted-Expendable and Restricted-Nonexpendable (“endowment”) address both 

restricted current use and endowment funds. The Restricted-Expendable balance increased dramatically as 

a result of new gifts.  Off-setting this, the LTIP returned a negative 3.54% net of fees for the FYE June 

30, 2016, and this impacted funds functioning as endowments as they are invested in the LTIP.  

 

FYE June 30, 2015 

Unrestricted Net Position increased from $1.16 million on June 30, 2014 to $1.39 million at June 30, 

2015.  This modest level of fluctuation is normal on a year-to-year basis depending primarily on the size 

of restricted current use gifts received and transfers made to campus. 

 

The categories of Restricted-Expendable and Restricted-Nonexpendable (“Endowment”) address both 

restricted current use and endowment funds. The Restricted-Expendable balance increased modestly with 

soft LTIP investment performance and new gifts exceeding campus drawdowns on existing funds 

functioning as endowment balances. The LTIP returned a positive 2.07% net of fees for the FYE June 30, 

2015, and this impacted funds functioning as endowments as they are invested in LTIP.  

 

Condensed Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

 

 

June 30, 

2016 

June 30, 

2015 

June 30, 

2014 

    

    

Operating revenues  $ 20,099,118  $ 14,839,045  $ 16,440,148 

Operating expenses   20,663,468   17,174,387   17,031,882 

    

 Operating loss   (564,350)   (2,335,342)   (591,734) 

    

Non-operating net revenues (expenses)   (4,185,032)   2,014,841   17,385,229 

Capital contributions   21,084,701   5,657,526   3,664,316 

    

 Increase in net position   16,335,319   5,337,025   20,457,811 

Net position, beginning of year 

     

 169,024,740        163,687,715   143,229,904 

Net position, end of year  $ 185,360,059  $ 169,024,740  $ 163,687,715 
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Revenue and Support 

FYE June 30, 2016 

Operating revenues increased from $14.8 million for FYE 2015 to $20.1 million for FYE 2016. The 

primary factor for the increase was significant fundraising activity compared to the prior fiscal year, 

which was compounded by a prior year write-off of a large pledge receivable. 

 

Operating expenses increased significantly for FYE 2016. The activity includes all fund transfers from the 

Foundation to the campus. The Foundation once again released funds to campus in support of the 

Campaign for UC Santa Barbara and provided releases of funds to the campus for specific capital 

projects, research and service programs. Additionally, the transfer of Gift Administrative Fees to campus 

increased by $748,779 from the prior year with the maturation of the 6% gift fee level in addition to 

increased giving. 

 

Overall distributions from endowment funds and designated funds declined slightly by approximately 

$128,400 from the prior year. The Foundation’s Endowment Payout Policy, adopted in conformance with 

the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), provides prudent capital 

preservation for both endowment and designated funds. It is also intended to assure a stable flow of 

payouts in the face of volatile market conditions. The Foundation uses a sixty-month average share value 

to achieve a more stable payout flow. This year the Foundation adjusted the payout policy down to the 

4.65% level for FYE June 30, 2016 from 4.75% in FYE June 30, 2015. The potential payout amount 

increased, however because of a $2.10 increase in the sixty-month average share value. The Foundation 

continues to use an “opt-in” payout policy, wherein no distributions are made unless requested by the 

Fund Administrator. The concept here is to encourage Fund Administrators to expend funds already 

released to campus before taking additional payouts. This year, the opt-in policy reduced actual 

distributions to campus to about $1.0 million below the maximum payouts that could have been made in 

FYE June 30, 2016, as Fund Administrators continued to expend balances on campus and left funds 

invested in the portfolio.  

 

Non-operating (expenses) revenues changed dramatically from a positive $2.01 million for FYE 2015 to a 

negative $4.2 million for FYE 2016. This was driven by a negative 3.54% return in the LTIP for FYE 

2016 as contrasted to the 2.07% total return net of fees in the LTIP for FYE 2015. 

 

Capital contributions (funds placed into permanent endowments) increased from the prior fiscal year as 

total fundraising related to endowments increased dramatically with matching fund programs offered by 

the UC Systemwide Office of the President. 

 

FYE June 30, 2015 

Operating revenues decreased from $16.44 million for FYE 2014 to $14.84 million at June 30, 2015. This 

was primarily due to a write-off of a large pledge receivable. Except for this write-off, the fundraising 

activity remained consistent with the prior fiscal year. 

 

Operating expenses increased modestly for FYE 2015. This activity includes all fund transfers from the 

Foundation to the campus. The Foundation once again released funds to campus in support of the 

Campaign for UC Santa Barbara and provided releases of funds to the campus for specific capital 

projects, research and service programs. Additionally, the transfer of Gift Administrative Fees to campus 

increased by $61,237 from the prior year with the continuing maturation of the 6% gift fee level. 
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Distributions from endowment funds and designated funds increased slightly when contrasted to the prior 

year. The Foundation’s Endowment Payout Policy, adopted in conformance with the Uniform Prudent 

Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), provides prudent capital preservation for both 

endowment and designated funds. It is also intended to assure a stable flow of payouts in the face of 

volatile market conditions. Because the Foundation uses a sixty-month average share value to achieve a 

more stable payout flow, and because the Foundation has maintained the payout policy at the 4.75 % level 

for FYE 2015 and FYE 2014, the level of distributions lags significant increases or decreases in the fair 

value of the endowment portfolio. The Foundation continues to use an “opt-in” payout policy, wherein no 

distributions are made unless requested by the Fund Administrator. The concept here is to encourage 

Fund Administrators to expend funds already released to campus before taking additional payouts. This 

policy change reduced actual distributions to campus to a level about $1.1 million below the maximum 

payouts that could have been made in FYE 2015, as Fund Administrators continued to expend balances 

on campus and left funds invested in the portfolio. 

 

Non-operating (expenses) revenues declined dramatically from a positive $17.39 million in FYE June 30, 

2014 to a positive $2.01 million for FYE 2015. This was driven by a modest 2.07% return in the LTIP for 

June 30, 2015 as contrasted to the 14.2% total return net of fees in the LTIP for FYE 2014. 

 

Capital contributions (funds placed into permanent endowments) increased from the prior fiscal year as 

fundraising priorities began to rebalance between endowments and expendable purposes. 

 

Factors Impacting Future Periods 

Management has seen both pledge payment deferral rates and also pledge default rates rise as the world 

economies have continued to struggle throughout FYE 2016. The Foundation Board and the management 

team are careful not to make programmatic commitments based on outstanding pledge balances, so the 

fluctuations are not material to the Foundation’s financial condition. 

 

The Foundation is currently marketing a residence that was classified as Property Held for Sale as of June 

30, 2016 in the amount of $900,000.  The net proceeds will be used to provide faculty housing assistance 

as set forth in the retained life estate agreement. 

 

Management is aware of the change in the funding model for the Development Office that has allowed for 

growth in both employment and compensation levels within the Development Office on the UC Santa 

Barbara campus. The change in the funding model continues to provide for increases in employment 

within the campus’ Development Office and that has resulted in increased overall fundraising 

performance.  In addition, this change in fund models has eliminated dependency on State funding and the 

need for unrestricted gift income.  

 

The Foundation has shifted to a model with somewhat lesser endowment management responsibilities as 

a result of the move back to the UC Regents General Endowment Pool.  However, it is a modest reduction 

in the investment management workload.  The workload and control requirements related to on-line 

giving have remained high as the contributions derived from on-line giving have begun to stabilize.  The 

Board has continued to assess the Endowment Investment Management Cost Recovery fee of 0.55% in 

FYE June 30, 2017 and will consider a further reduction for FYE June 30, 2018.   The Foundation has 

also reduced the payout policy from the 4.65% factor used for FYE June 30, 2016 to a 4.5% factor for 

FYE June 30, 2017 and will consider a further reduction for FYE June 30, 2018.   These changes are in 

response to lower projected returns in the LTIP.  The board anticipates further reductions to both of these 

rates in outlying years. 
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The Foundation’s 6% gift administrative fee effective in FYE June 30, 2013 has been extended for FYE 

June 30, 2017, and it is expected this will remain in place for the long-term. The gift fee action was done 

in conjunction with a parallel action by the campus on all gifts made to the UC Regents. 

 

After three consecutive years of less than satisfactory returns, the board terminated the master custodial 

services with the external investment management services firm, Goldman Sachs as of July 1, 2015.   The 

investment positions managed by Goldman Sachs were liquidated and the proceeds were moved back to 

the UC Regents General Endowment Portfolio (GEP).  The only remaining assets yet to be liquidated are 

in the Other Investments class and are being held until such time as they mature or can be sold with little 

or no discounting on the sale price relative to fair value.  These residual investments are being managed 

by the Office of the University of California’s Chief Investment Officer, the same office that manages the 

GEP, with State Street Bank & Trust providing Master Custodial services.  It is anticipated that this 

change will continue to have the net effect of minimally reducing the staff workloads in performance 

reporting as referenced above. 

 

Master Custodial Services and Investment Performance verification will both be provided by State Street 

Bank & Trust under a contract administered by the UC Regents. The Foundation anticipates that this 

structure will remain in place for the near future. The Investment Policy Guidelines of the Foundation will 

be revised at the Fall 2016 Board Meeting to reflect asset allocation changes within the UC General 

Endowment Pool. 

 

In response to market volatility and more conservative projections of long-term financial market returns, 

management continued to operate under the UPMIFA endowment payout distribution formula by 

reducing the factor applied to the mid-year calculation of the sixty-month rolling average of 4.5% in 

planning for FYE June 30, 2017. The sixty-month rolling average share value for the Foundation’s LTIP 

was $24.251 for the 60-month period ended December 31, 2014 as compared to $25.695 for the 60-month 

period ended December 31, 2015. The net impact of these two elements was to allow an increase in 

potential payout distributions on a per share basis in the face of a stagnating market. This is consistent 

with the conservative long-term fiscal strategy taken by management to assure the viability of 

endowments over time. Management will continue to assess on an annual basis whether further reductions 

in the UPMIFA endowment distribution policy rate are warranted. 

 

In addressing the impacts of the technical changes inherent in the implementation of UPMIFA, 

management shifted the payout practice of the Foundation to an “opt-in” model in FYE June 30, 2010 and 

will continue with this model in FYE June 30, 2017. This was done to encourage Fund Administrators on 

campus to expend current expendable balances prior to drawing out additional funds and it has proved to 

be a highly effective strategy as evidenced by the continued reduction in payout draws during FYE June 

30, 2016, as well as projected reduction in payout draws for FYE June 30, 2017. 

 

Finally, the Foundation has reaffirmed its commitment to hold all trust assets at State Street Bank & 

Trust’s Charitable Asset Management Group. There are no anticipated changes for FYE June 30, 2017. 

 

Management is not aware of any other factors that could have a significant impact on future periods. 
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 2016 2015 

Assets   

Current assets   

 Cash and cash equivalents $  227,254  $ 77,038 

 Short-term investments   14,532,215   8,469,237 

 Pledges receivable - current portion, net   5,498,463   4,846,387 

 Accounts receivable   259,829   10,359,816 

 Real estate held for sale   900,000   4,050,000 

   

    Total current assets   21,417,761   27,802,478 

   

Noncurrent assets   

 Pledges receivable, net   8,847,352   8,988,706 

 Investments held in unitrusts and charitable remainder annuity trusts   4,751,426   5,081,958 

 Investments   155,089,272   131,895,572 

 Notes and loans receivable    581,504    575,999 

 Contributed assets held for sale   7   9 

 Equipment net of accumulated depreciation   1,529   3,792 

   

    Total noncurrent assets   169,271,090   146,546,036 

   

    Total assets  $ 190,688,851  $ 174,348,514 

   

Liabilities   

Current liabilities   

 Accounts payable  $ 25,346  $ 69,494 

 Unearned revenue, current   20,794   19,684 

 Other deferred revenue   900,000   635,065 

 Charitable remainder trust liability   263,198   286,667 

   

    Total current liabilities   1,209,338   1,010,910 

   

Noncurrent liabilities   

 Unearned revenue, noncurrent   560,710   556,315 

 Charitable remainder trust liability   3,558,744   3,756,549 

   

    Total noncurrent liabilities   4,119,454   4,312,864 

   

    Total liabilities  $  5,328,792  $  5,323,774 

   

Net position   

 Invested in capital assets net of related debt  $ 1,529  $ 3,792 

 Unrestricted    1,334,770   1,389,379 

 Restricted:   

  Expendable   

   Endowment   13,321,567   19,159,038 

   Funds functioning as endowments   36,760,754   36,812,406 

   Gifts   22,945,023   20,019,630 

  Nonexpendable   

   Endowment   110,066,932   90,601,753 

   Charitable remainder trust assets   929,484   1,038,742 

   

    Total net position  $ 185,360,059  $ 169,024,740 
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 2016 2015 

   

Operating revenues   

Contributions  $ 20,022,672  $ 14,682,348 

Other revenue   76,446   156,697 

   

   Total operating revenues   20,099,118   14,839,045 

   

Operating expenses   

General operations   3,817,543   3,371,716 

University programs and other designated disbursements   14,536,816   11,791,559 

Scholarships and awards   2,309,109   2,011,112 

   

   Total operating expenses   20,663,468   17,174,387 

   

   Operating loss   (564,350)   (2,335,342) 

   

Non-operating revenues (expenses), net   

Realized/unrealized gains on investments, net   (5,754,920)   407,495 

Interest and dividends   1,679,146   2,128,469 

Change in the value of charitable remainder trust liabilities   (109,258)   (521,123) 

   

   Total non-operating revenues (expenses), net   (4,185,032)   2,014,841 

   

   Change in net position before 

    permanent endowment contributions   (4,749,382)   (320,501) 

   

Other changes in net position   

Permanent endowment contributions   21,084,701   5,657,526 

   

   Change in net position   16,335,319   5,337,025 

   

Net position   

Beginning of year   169,024,740   163,687,715 

   

End of year  $ 185,360,059  $ 169,024,740 
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 2016 2015 

Cash flows from operating activities   

 Receipts from contributions  $ 18,031,310  $ 15,893,333 

 Payments to campus   (16,845,924)   (13,802,671) 

 Payments to beneficiaries   (278,301)   (292,844) 

 Payments for administrative expenses   (3,817,543)   (3,371,716) 

 Other receipts, net   3,241,043   517,985 

   

    Net cash provided (used) in operating activities   330,585   (1,055,913) 

   

   

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities   

 Private gifts for endowment purposes   20,477,670   5,081,882 

   

Cash flows from investing activities   

 Proceeds from sale of investments   146,765,026   9,981,880 

 Purchases of investments   (169,367,145)   (16,140,234) 

 Purchases (sales) of real estate held for sale   264,934   (119,776) 

 Interest and dividends on investments   1,679,146   2,128,468 

   

    Net cash used by investing activities   (20,658,039)   (4,149,662) 

   

    Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   150,216   (123,693) 

   

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year   77,038   200,731 

   

Cash and cash equivalents – end of year  $ 227,254  $ 77,038 

   

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Gifts   

 Marketable securities  $ 2,087,671  $ 2,431,648 

   

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash 

 used in operating activities 

 

 

 Operating loss  $ (564,350)  $ (2,335,342) 

 Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in 

 operating activities   

  Depreciation   2,262   2,263 

  Noncash gifts   1,669,360   (1,856,005) 

  Changes in assets and liabilities   

   Increase in notes receivable   (5,505)   (5,211) 

   (Increase) decrease in accounts receivable   (221,818)   6,565 

   (Increase) decrease in pledges receivable   (510,722)   3,066,989 

   (Decrease) increase in accounts payable   (44,147)   59,617 

   Increase in unearned revenue   5,505   5,211 

   

    Net cash used in operating activities  $ 330,585  $ (1,055,913) 
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1. Organization 

 
The UC Santa Barbara Foundation (the “Foundation”), a not-for-profit organization, was formed 

in 1973 for the purpose of encouraging voluntary private gifts, trusts and bequests for the benefit 

of the University of California, Santa Barbara (the “University”). Funds raised through the 

Foundation on behalf of The Regents of The University of California are made directly to The 

Regents and are not included in the accompanying financial statements. The Foundation provides 

financial support for various University-related programs, including faculty research and teaching 

activities, student scholarships, equipment purchases and capital improvements. The Foundation 

transfers monies to the University, which assumes responsibility for actual disbursement. 

 

The Foundation is governed by an independent Board of Trustees, the membership of which 

includes the Chancellor of University of California, Santa Barbara. The Foundation was 

established solely to support the mission of UCSB. Upon dissolution, liquidation or winding up 

of the Foundation, the assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and 

liabilities of the Foundation shall be distributed to the Regents for the benefit of UCSB, provided 

the Regents of the University have maintained tax-exempt status under the Internal Revenue 

Code and relevant California laws. Accordingly, the Foundation is considered a governmental 

not-for-profit organization, subject to reporting under the Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board (“GASB”). 

 

The Foundation is subject to the policies and procedures of The Regents of the University of 

California and is a component unit of the University of California (“UC”) and as such will be 

included in the basic financial statements of the University of California. The University 

established administrative guidelines for the Foundation with regard to the Foundation’s ability to 

conduct operations through its Policy on Campus Foundations. The University’s policy limits the 

ability of the Foundation to make certain expenditures and provides a general framework for its 

operations. The Foundation does not have any component units. 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 
A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying 

financial statements are presented below: 

 

(a) Basic of Accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 

accounting principles, using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 

accounting. The Foundation follows accounting principles issued by GASB. 

 

(b) Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, 

effective for the Foundation’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015. This Statement establishes 

standards for accounting and financial reporting for fair value measurements. The Statement 

requires investments to be measured at fair value and permits the use of net asset value as the fair 

value when an investment does not have a readily determinable fair value. Fair value is defined as 

the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Statement No. 72 also requires 

certain disclosures related to all fair value measurements. The Foundation adopted GASB No. 72 

on July 1, 2015, which required the Foundation to include additional disclosures related to their 

investments as described in footnote 2d. 
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In March 2016, the GASB issued Statement No. 81, Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements, 

effective for the Foundation’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017. This statement addresses when 

irrevocable split-interest agreements constitute an asset for accounting and financial reporting 

purposes when the resources are administered by a third party. The statement also provides 

expanded guidance for circumstances in which the government holds the assets. The Foundation 

is evaluating the effect that Statement No. 81 will have on its financial statements. 

 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash held in bank accounts, cash on hand and any short-term 

investments with original maturities of three months or less. Money market accounts are treated 

as investments. 

 

(d) Investments 

Investments consist mainly of stocks, alternative investments including private equity and hedge 

funds, bonds, U.S. Treasury notes, tax-exempt securities, certificates of deposit and money 

market accounts.  

 
Investments are reported at fair value. Investments consisted principally of investments in The 

Regents of the University of California Short Term Investment Pool (“STIP”) and the UC Santa 

Barbara Foundation Long Term Investment Pool (“LTIP”).  

 

Short-term investments consist primarily of STIP. Short-term investments are reported at fair 

value. All endowment and trust investments are classified as non-current regardless of maturity 

due to restrictions limiting Foundation’s ability to use these investments. 

 

Endowment funds are invested in accordance with the Endowment Investment Spending Policies 

and Guidelines, adopted by the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) and the Uniform Prudent 

Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”). Investment decisions are based on a long-

term investment strategy, with an objective of maximizing the endowment portfolio’s long-term 

total return (yield plus appreciation). The Investment Committee adopted the UC Regent’s 

General Endowment Pool (“GEP”) policy and approved the revised UCSB Investment Policy 

Guidelines on February 19, 2016. 

 

The UCSB Foundation shall abide by the current Investment Policy Statement and the associated 

appendices for the GEP as adopted by the UC Regents.  The UCSB Foundation shall abide by the 

current Investment Policy Benchmarks for the GEP as adopted by the UC Regents.   

 

The primary investment vehicle for the Foundation’s LTIP is GEP.  The Foundation also utilizes 

STIP.  The Accounting Policies related to GEP and STIP are as follows: 

 

Investments are measured and recorded at fair value. Securities are generally valued at the last 

sale price on the last business day of the fiscal year, as quoted on a recognized exchange or 

utilizing an industry standard pricing service, when available. Securities for which no sale was 

reported as of the close of the last business day of the fiscal year are valued at the quoted bid 

price of a dealer who regularly trades in the security being valued. Investment in non-exchange 

traded debt and equity investments are valued using inputs provided by independent pricing 

services or by broker/dealers who actively trade in these markets. Certain securities may be 

valued on a basis of a price provided by a single source. 
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Investments also include private equities, absolute return funds, real estate, real asset and certain 

corporate asset-backed securities. Private equities include venture capital partnerships, buyout 

and international funds. Fair values for interests in private equity, absolute return partnerships and 

real estate partnerships are based on valuations provided by the general partners of the respective 

partnerships. The valuations are primarily based on the Net Asset Value (“NAV”) of the 

underlying investments. The NAV is reported by the external investment managers, including 

general partners, in accordance with their policies as described in their respective financial 

statements and offering memoranda. The most recent NAV is adjusted for capital calls, 

distributions and significant known valuation changes, if any, of its related portfolio through June 

30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The valuation of assets referenced above is consistent with the 

implementation standards of GASB Statement No. 72. 

 

Interests in certain direct investments in real estate are estimated based upon independent 

appraisals. Because the private equity, real estate and absolute return partnerships, along with 

direct investments in real estate, are not readily marketable, their estimated value is subject to 

uncertainty and, therefore, may differ significantly from the value that would be used had a ready 

market for such investments existed. These investments are generally less liquid than other 

investments, and the value reported may differ from the values that would have been reported had 

a ready market for these investments existed. 

 

For other investments, the Foundation considers various factors to estimate fair value, such as the 

timing of the transaction, the market in which the company operates, comparable transactions, 

company performance and projections as well as discounted cash flow analysis. The selection of 

an appropriate technique may be affected by the availability and general reliability of relevant 

inputs. In some cases, one valuation technique may provide the best indication of fair value while 

in other circumstances, multiple valuation techniques may be appropriate. Furthermore, the 

Foundation may review the investment’s underlying portfolio as well as engage external 

appraisers, depending on the nature of the investment.  

 

The Foundation exercises due diligence in assessing the external managers’ use of, and adherence 

to, fair value principles.  In conjunction with these procedures, estimated fair value is determined 

by consideration of a wide range of factors, including market conditions, redemption terms and 

restrictions and risks inherent in the inputs of the external investment managers’ valuation.  In 

situations where the information provided by the external manager is deemed to not be 

representative of the fair value as of the measurement date, management evaluates specific 

features of the investment and utilizes supplemental fair value information provided by the 

external manager along with any relevant market data to measure the investment’s fair value. 

 

Investments in registered investment companies are valued based upon the reported net asset 

value of those companies. Mortgage loans, held as investments, are valued on the basis of their 

future principal and interest payments, and are discounted at prevailing interest rates for similar 

instruments. Insurance contracts are valued at contract value, plus reinvested interest, which 

approximates fair value. Estimates of the fair value of interests in externally held irrevocable 

trusts where the Foundation is the beneficiary of either the income or the remainder that will not 

become a permanent endowment upon distribution to the Foundation are based upon the present 

value of the expected future income or, if available, the Foundation’s proportional interest in the 

fair value of the trust assets. 

 

Investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollar equivalents using 

year-end spot foreign currency exchange rates. Purchases and sales of investments and their 
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related income are translated at the rate of exchange on the respective transaction dates. Realized 

and unrealized gains and losses resulting from foreign currency changes are included in the 

Foundation’s statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

 

Investment transactions are recorded on the date the securities are purchased or sold (trade date). 

Realized gains or losses are recorded as the difference between the proceeds from the sale and the 

average cost of the investment sold. Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date and 

interest income is accrued as earned. Gifts of securities are recorded based on fair value at the 

date of donation. 

 

The UC Santa Barbara Foundation invests all its investments in University of California managed 

investment pools with the exception of some residual alternative assets that are illiquid. Securities 

in these investment pools are included in the University of California’s security lending program.   

 
It is the goal of the Foundation that the total return from endowment investments should be 

adequate to meet the following objectives: 

 

 Preserve investment capital and its purchasing power. 

 Generate sufficient resources to meet spending needs (payout). 

 Attain reasonable capital appreciation through prudent acceptance of risk to enhance the 

future purchasing power of the investment capital. 

 

Derivative financial instruments. Derivative instruments are recorded at fair value. Futures 

contracts, foreign currency exchange contracts, stock rights and warrants, options including 

options on swaps are valued at the last sales price on the last day of the fiscal year, as quoted on a 

recognized exchange or utilizing an industry standard pricing service, when available. Financial 

institutions or independent advisors have estimated the fair value of the interest rate swaps and 

total return swaps using quoted market prices when available or discounted expected future net 

cash flows. 

 

The Foundation has entered into interest rate swap agreements to limit the exposure of its 

variable-rate debt to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate swap agreements involve the 

exchange with a counterparty of fixed- and variable rate interest payments periodically over the 

life of the agreement without exchange of the underlying notional principal amounts. The net 

differential to be paid or received is recognized over the life of the agreements as an adjustment 

to interest expense. The Foundation’s counterparties are major financial institutions. 

 

Derivatives are recorded at estimated fair value as either assets or liabilities in the statement of 

net position. Certain derivatives are determined to be hedging derivatives and designated as either 

a fair value or cash flow hedge. Under hedge accounting, changes in the fair value of hedging 

derivatives are considered to be deferred inflows (for hedging derivatives with positive fair 

values) or deferred outflows (for hedging derivatives with negative fair values).  Changes in the 

fair value of derivatives that are not hedging derivatives are recorded as net appreciation or 

depreciation of investments in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

 
(e) Fair Value of Investments 

Fair value is defined in the accounting standards as the price that would be received to sell an 

asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 

measurement date. Assets and liabilities reported at fair value are organized into a hierarchy 

based on the levels of inputs observable in the marketplace that are used to measure fair value.  
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Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and take into account the 

assumptions that market participants use to make valuation decisions. Inputs may include price 

information, credit data, liquidity statistics, and other factors specific to the financial instrument. 

Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources. In contrast, 

unobservable inputs reflect the entity’s assumptions about how market participants would value 

the financial instrument.  

 

A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any 

input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following describes the hierarchy of 

inputs used to measure fair value and the primary valuation methodologies used for financial 

instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis: 

 
Level 1 – Prices based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible for 

identical assets or liabilities are classified as Level 1. Level 1 investments include equity 

securities and other publicly traded securities. 

 

Level 2 – Quoted prices in the markets that are not considered to be active, dealer quotations, or 

alternative pricing sources for similar assets or liabilities for which all significant inputs are 

observable, either directly or indirectly are classified as Level 2. Level 2 investments include 

fixed- or variable-income securities, commingled funds, certain derivatives and other assets that 

are valued using market information. 

 

Level 3 – Investments classified as Level 3 have significant unobservable inputs, as they trade 

infrequently or not at all. The inputs into the determination of fair value of these investments are 

based upon the best information in the circumstance and may require significant management 

judgment. Level 3 investments include private equity investments, real estate and split interest 

agreements.  

 

Investments whose fair value is measured at Net Asset Value (“NAV”) are excluded from the fair 

value hierarchy. Investments in non-governmental entities that do not have a readily determinable 

fair value may be valued at NAV.  Investments measured at NAV included hedge funds, private 

equity investments, and commingled funds. In addition, the Foundation’s investments include 

investments in certain pools managed by the University of California (principally the GEP and 

STIP as discussed above). The University of California investment pools transact at share or net 

asset value as determined by the University of California based upon the underlying fair values of 

the pooled investments. Additional information on the UC investment pools can be obtained from 

the 2016 Annual Financial Report of the University of California. 

 

(f) Pledges Receivable 

Unconditional pledges of private gifts to the Foundation that are not endowment-related are 

recorded as pledges receivable and revenue in the year promised at the present value of expected 

cash flows. Conditional pledges, pledges of endowments, pledges to capital projects, and 

intentions to pledge, are recognized as receivables and revenues when the specified conditions 

and/or eligibility and recognition requirements, primarily time requirements, are met. 

 

(g) Investments Held in Unitrusts and Charitable Remainder Annuity Trusts 

The Foundation has been designated as the trustee for several charitable remainder trusts (the 

“Trusts”). The trust agreements require that the Foundation make annual payments to the trust 

beneficiaries. All Charitable Remainder Trusts liabilities are calculated based upon the 2012-

Individual Annuity Reserving (IAR) mortality table and the IRS monthly discount rate of 1.8% 
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on June 30, 2016. Upon the death of the beneficiaries or termination of the Trusts, as defined, the 

remaining assets of the Trusts will become available to the Foundation, as stipulated in the trust 

agreements. Charitable Unitrusts are invested through an agreement with State Street Charitable 

Asset Management. 

 

The Trusts are established by donors to provide income, generally for life, to designated 

beneficiaries. Each year, beneficiaries receive payments as specified in the trust agreement, a 

fixed payment (annuity trusts) or a percentage of the Trusts’ fair market value (standard unitrust). 

The liability represents actuarially determined amounts for contractual obligations of the 

charitable remainder trusts. 

 

(h) Funds Held in Trust 

The Foundation has been named the irrevocable beneficiary for several charitable remainder 

trusts for which the Foundation is not the trustee. Upon maturity of each trust, the remainder of 

the trust corpus will be transferred to the Foundation. 

 

Consistent with the Foundation’s recognition policy for pledges of endowment, receivables and 

contribution revenue associated with these trusts are not reflected in the accompanying financial 

statements as the eligibility requirements have not been met. The Foundation recognizes 

contribution revenue when the resources are distributed to the Foundation. 

 

(i) Properties Held for Sale 

Donations of securities, real estate properties and other nonmonetary items are recorded at their 

fair market value at the date of gift. Real estate properties held for sale are recorded at the lower 

of cost or fair value. 

 

In April 2014, the Foundation entered into a purchase agreement to acquire a Montecito residence 

through a bargain sale. The home was purchased from the donor for $3.25 million and escrow 

closed in mid-May 2014. The purchase agreement called for the proceeds, net of all costs, to be 

used to create an endowment supporting the UCSB Physics Department.  In July 2015, the sale of 

this property was completed, resulting in approximately $456,000 being gifted to the new Physics 

Endowment. 

 

In April 2016, a property was gifted to the Foundation through a retained life estate. This property 

is being formally appraised and prepared to go on the market imminently. The current informal 

estimated appraisal is $900,000. 

 

(j) Other Deferred Gifts 

Other than charitable remainder trusts, a deferred gift is recorded when a donor makes an 

immediate transfer of the remainder interest of an asset to the Foundation, however, the 

Foundation is not able to use the asset for the purposes set forth by the donor until subsequent 

periods. Upon the death of the donor, or as described in the agreement, the remainder interest of 

the asset will become contributions to the Foundation as stipulated in the agreement. 

 

The Foundation has been notified of certain deferred gifts (intentions to give, interests in 

charitable annuity pools) from which it will receive assets. These deferred gifts, which are either 

revocable, are instances where the Foundation cannot yet meet the wishes of the donor, or are for 

endowment purposes, are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
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(k) Net position 

When possible, the Foundation uses restricted resources when an expense is incurred for which 

both restricted and unrestricted resources are available. Net position is classified as follows:  

 

Net Investment in capital assets – Invested in capital is used to account for equipment, 

net of accumulated depreciation. 

 

Unrestricted– Unrestricted net positions are net positions of the Foundation that are not 

subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

 

Restricted, expendable – Net position whose use by the Foundation is subject to 

externally imposed restrictions that can be fulfilled by actions of the Foundation pursuant 

to those restrictions or that expire by the passage of time are classified as expendable net 

position. 

 

Restricted, nonexpendable (endowment or otherwise permanently restricted) – 

Restricted net positions, nonexpendable are used to account for net position that are 

subject to restrictions of gift instruments requiring, in perpetuity, that the principal be 

invested, and permitting only a certain amount of the annual return generated by the 

investment to be distributed (“spending”). The spending component of restricted net 

position, nonexpendable is classified as restricted net position, expendable as all 

investment return associated with these gifts is purpose-restricted. 

 
Restricted, nonexpendable (charitable remainder trusts) – Charitable remainder trust 

funds are resources acquired by the Foundation subject to an agreement whereby the 

assets are made available on the condition that the Foundation distribute stipulated 

amounts periodically to designated individuals. Payments of such amounts terminate at a 

time or event specific in the agreement and upon termination the principal of the 

remaining funds reverts to the Foundation. This category applies to trust funds when the 

donor has provided for the establishment of an endowment upon maturity. 

  
(l) Classification of Revenues and Expenses 
Operating revenues and expenses are distinguished from non-operating items and generally result 

from providing services in connection with ongoing operations and stewardship of current funds.  

 

The principal operating revenues are derived from gifts and other fundraising activities. 

Operating expenses include distributions to the University and administrative expenses. 

 

Non-operating revenues and expenses include investment income, net realized gain (loss) on the 

sale of investments, change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of 

investments and change in the carrying value of charitable remainder trust obligations. 

 

Gifts for permanent endowment purposes are classified as other changes in net position in the 

statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

 

  



UC Santa Barbara Foundation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 and 2015 

 

20 

(m) Income Tax Status 

The Foundation is an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code and Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation Code and is generally 

not subject to federal or state income taxes. However, the Foundation is subject to income taxes 

on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in 

furtherance of the purpose for which it is granted exemption. No income tax provision has been 

recorded as the net income, if any, from any unrelated trade or business, in the opinion of 

management, is not material to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

 

(n) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 

principles requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 

date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses and changes in 

net position during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

(o) Split Interest Assumptions 

The Regents of the University of California have legal title to annuity and life income contracts 

and agreements subject to life interests of beneficiaries. No significant financial benefit is now 

being or can be realized until the contractual obligations are released, at which time the 

Foundation recognizes the revenue. The costs of managing these contracts and agreements are 

included in unrestricted expenditures. 

 

The University uses the actuarial method of recording annuity and life income contracts and 

agreements. Under this method, when a gift is received, the present value of the aggregate annuity 

payable is recorded as a liability, based upon life expectancy tables, and the remainder is recorded 

as a contribution in the appropriate net position category. The liability account is credited with 

investment income and gains and is charged with investment losses and payments to 

beneficiaries. Periodic adjustments are made between the liability account and the net asset 

account for actuarial gains and losses.  

 

All Gift Annuity and Life Income Contracts are calculated based upon the 2012-IAR Mortality 

Table and the IRS monthly discount rate of 1.8% on ended June 30, 2016. The minimum required 

reserves are derived by the University using the 2012-IAR Mortality Table that is mandated by 

the California Department of Insurance and a long-term total return on investments of six percent 

(6%) per annum. 
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3. Investments  

 
The following tables summarize the investments and other assets reported at fair value within the 

fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2016: 

 

  

Quoted 

Prices in 

Active 

Markets 

Other 

Observable 

Inputs 

Unobservable 

Inputs 

Net Asset  

Value 

 (In thousands) Total  (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)   (NAV)  

Equity securities  $              270  $        270  $          - $            -  $                 - 

Fixed or variable income securities      

U.S. government guaranteed                    18 18 - - - 

Other U.S. dollar denominated                      6 6 - - - 

Commingled funds           168,608  214 - - 168,394 

Externally held irrevocable trusts               4,751  4,751  - - - 

Other investments                  720  - - - 720  

   Total investments  $       174,373    $      5,259 $         - $         -  $     169,114 

 

 
The following tables summarize the investments and other assets reported at fair value within the 

fair value hierarchy as of June 30, 2015: 

 

 Total 

Quoted 

Prices in 

Active 

Markets 

Other 

Observable 

Inputs 

Unobservable 

Inputs 

Net Asset  

Value 

 (In thousands)    (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)   (NAV)  

Equity Securities  $              188  $       188   $          - $            -  $                  - 

Commingled funds           140,177  332      - - 139,845 

Externally held irrevocable trusts               5,082 5,082  - - - 

   Total investments  $       145,447  $    5,602  $          -     $            - 139,845 
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The Foundation uses the NAV to determine the fair value of all the underlying investments which 

(a) do not have a readily determinable fair value and (b) prepare their financial statements 

consistent with the measurement principles of an investment company or have the attributes of an 

investment company. The following table lists investments by major category for the year ending 

June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively: 

 

(In thousands) 

 Fair Value 

Determined 

Using NAV  

 Unfunded 

Commitments  

 Redemption terms and 

restrictions  

Commingled Funds 
   

UC GEP  $       148,873   $                  -  Not applicable 

UC STIP             14,532                       -    Not applicable 

Goldman Sachs               4,989                      -    Not applicable 

Total Commingled Funds  $       168,394   $                  -   

    

Other Investments 
   

Farallon $              257                     6 Not applicable 

Lexington                 463 1,597                                         Not applicable 

Total Other Investments $              720  $          1,603   

 
 

(In thousands) 

 Fair Value 

Determined 

Using NAV  

 Unfunded 

Commitments  

 Redemption terms and 

restrictions  

Commingled Funds 
   

Goldman Sachs  $      131,376   $                  -  Not applicable 

UC STIP              8,469                       -    Not applicable 

Total Commingled Funds  $      139,845   $                  -   
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4. Cash and Investment Management 

 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, (GASB 

40) the Foundation’s investments are reported by investment type at fair value in the composition 

of investments below. GASB 40 also requires the disclosure of various types of investment risks 

based on the type of investment, as well as stated policies adopted by the Foundation to manage 

those risks. 

 

Cash and investments consist of the following as of June 30, 2016 and 2015: 

 

 2016 2015 

Cash   

 Commercial banks $         227,254  $ 77,038 

   

   Total cash   227,254   77,038 

   

Investments   

Equity securities   

 Domestic $                    - $      - 

 Foreign   270,294   188,038 

Fixed income securities:   

     US government guaranteed                17,733                         - 

     Other US dollar denominated                  5,500                         - 

Commingled funds   

Balanced funds   154,076,123   131,588,441 

 U.S. equity funds                          -   2,030,273 

 Non-U.S. equity funds                          -   1,404,610 

 U.S. bond funds                          -   1,380,847 

     Non-U.S. bonds                         -                49,975 

 Real estate investment trusts                          -   188,346 

 Money market funds     14,532,215   8,616,236 

Externally held irrevocable trusts           4,751,426                         - 

Other Investments              719,622                         - 

   Total investments   174,372,913   145,446,767 

   

   Total cash and investments $    174,600,167  $  145,523,805 

   

Current assets – cash $         227,254  $    77,038 

Current assets – short-term investments   14,532,215   8,469,237 

Noncurrent assets – investments (including assets 

of investments held in unitrusts and charitable 

remainder annuity trusts)    159,840,698    136,977,530 

   

   Total cash and investments $   174,600,167 $   145,523,805 

 
 

The Foundation deposits and maintains cash in a commercial bank to meet its operating needs 

and transfers the excess funds as often as necessary to its primary investment account at UCOP. 
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At June 30, 2015 the Foundation invested primarily in the Foundation LTIP held in custody 

accounts at Goldman Sachs and the UC STIP.  Effective July 1, 2015 the Foundation moved the 

majority of its investments to the UC GEP and the UC STIP with the exception of some residual 

alternative investments which were either illiquid or where sale of the asset of the secondary 

markets would not have been beneficial to the Foundation.   

 

The Long Term Investment Pool (LTIP) is a balanced portfolio containing equity, fixed-

income and alternative investments that provide diversification and economies of scale. The 

primary goal is to maximize long-term total return, growth of principal, and a growing payout 

stream to ensure that future funding for endowment-supported activities can be maintained.  

 

The General Endowment Pool (GEP) is a balanced portfolio containing equity and fixed-

income securities that provide diversification and economies of scale.  The primary goal is to 

maximize long-term total return, growth of principal, and a growing payout stream to ensure 

that future funding for endowment-supported activities can be maintained.  This fund is used 

as the core investment vehicle for the Foundation’s LTIP. 

 

The Short Term Investment Pool (STIP) is a money market portfolio intended to allow 

fund participants to maximize return on their short-term cash balances by taking advantage of 

the economies of scale of investing in a larger pool. STIP emphasizes safety of principal and 

provides liquidity to meet UC campuses’ cash-flow requirements. Investments authorized by 

The Regents for the STIP include a broad spectrum of high-quality money market and fixed-

income securities with a maximum maturity of 5 ½ years. This fund is used by the 

Foundation as its core investment vehicle for expendable contributions. 

 

The Foundation utilizes the following passively managed investment funds in a structure 

overseen and held in custody accounts at State Street Global Advisors and administered by State 

Street Charitable Asset Management. The standard investment vehicles for trusts includes U.S. 

equity funds, Non-U.S. equity, U.S. bonds, and Real Estate Investment Trusts  

 

At the request of the trust beneficiaries, the Foundation may utilize a pre-approved set of other 

actively managed investment Funds. This alternative structure is also managed by State Street 

Global Advisors and administered by State Street Charitable Asset Management. This portfolio 

serves as a supplement to the passively managed core products referenced above in order to 

provide greater portfolio diversity. Only one trust is currently being administered in this fashion.  

 

The investment management of all trust assets is handled by State Street Charitable Asset 

Management. 

 
Change in the Fair Value of Investments 

The change in the fair value of investment represents the difference between the fair value of the 

investments at the beginning of the fiscal year and the end of the fiscal year, taking into 

consideration investment purchases, sales and redemptions. The calculation of realized gains and 

losses on the sale of investments is independent of the calculation of the net change in the fair 

value of investments. Realized gains and losses on investments that had been held more than one 

fiscal year and sold in the current year are included as a change in the fair value of investments 

reported in the current year and include transactions arising from sale of contributed assets and 

liquidation of investment accounts during the year.  
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The components of the change in fair value of investments are as follows for the fiscal years 

ended June 30, 2016 and 2015: 

 

 2016 2015 

   

Unrealized  (depreciation) on investments, net  $(33,364,682)  $ 475,523 

Realized gain on investments, net     27,609,762   (68,028) 

   

Realized/unrealized (loss) on investments  $ (5,754,920)  $ 407,495 

 

Investment Risk Factors 

There are many factors that can affect the value of investments. Some, such as custodial risk, 

interest rate risk, concentration of credit risk, and foreign currency risk, may affect both equity 

and fixed income securities. Equity securities respond to such factors as economic conditions, 

individual company earnings performance, and market liquidity, while fixed income securities are 

particularly sensitive to credit risks and changes in interest rates. The Foundation has established 

investment policies for LTIP to provide the basis for the management of a prudent investment 

program appropriate to the particular type of investment. 

 

(a) Credit Risk 

Fixed income securities are subject to credit risk, which is the risk that a bond issuer will fail to 

pay interest or principal in a timely manner, or that negative perceptions of the issuer’s ability to 

make these payments will cause security prices to decline. The circumstances may arise due to a 

variety of factors such as financial weakness, bankruptcy, litigation and/or adverse political 

developments. A bond’s credit quality is an assessment of the issuer’s ability to pay interest on 

the bond, and ultimately, to pay the principal. Credit quality is evaluated by one of the 

independent bond rating agencies such as Moody’s Investors Service or Standard & Poor’s.  

 

The lower the rating is, the greater the chance that the bond issuer will default or fail to meet its 

payment obligations. Generally, the lower a bond’s credit rating the higher its yield should be to 

compensate for the additional risk. 

 

Certain fixed income securities, including obligations of the U.S. government or those explicitly 

guaranteed by the U.S. government, are not considered to have risk. The Foundation’s investment 

in STIP is considered to be an investment in an external investment pool and is “unrated.” This 

falls within the Foundation’s Investment Policy Guidelines. 

 

The credit risk profile for fixed income and comingled money market securities at June 30, 2016 

is as follows: 

 

 2016 2015  Credit Rating 

US government guaranteed   $         17,733   $                 -  not rated 

Other US dollar denominated               5,500                      -  not rated 

U.S. bond funds                      -        1,380,847  not rated 

Non-U.S. bond funds                      -             49,975  not rated 

Money market funds      14,532,215        8,616,236  not rated 

Total funds subject to credit risk $  14,555,448 $ 10,047,058   
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(b) Custodial Credit Risk  Deposits and Investments 

Custodial credit risk for deposits and investments is the risk that in the event of the failure of the 

custodian, the Foundation may not be able to recover the value of investment securities that are in 

the possession of an outside party. 

 

The Board of Trustees of the Foundation, as the governing board, is responsible for oversight of 

the Foundation’s investments. Pursuant to The UC Policy on Campus Foundations, the 

Foundation’s Board of Trustees has the authority to oversee the management of its investments 

directly, or utilize the services and investment vehicles offered by the UC Chief Investment 

Officer, Goldman Sachs, and other investment firms selected by Goldman Sachs. Through June 

30, 2015, the Foundation Board chose to primarily use various pooled investment vehicles 

managed through a contract with Goldman Sachs as its core investment for the endowment 

expendable funds. Effective July 1, 2015, the Foundation Board opted to move its core 

investment strategy to the UC Chief Investment Officer and GEP. The Foundation Board 

continues to use various pooled investment vehicles managed by State Street for its trusts. 

Although it does not have a specific policy addressing custodial risk, substantially all of the 

Foundation’s endowment investment assets (96%) are invested with the various investment pools 

overseen by the UC Chief Investment Officer which complies with the risk guidelines for GEP 

and STIP as approved by the UC Regents. These pools are considered to be investments in 

external pools and are not exposed to custodial credit risk because their existence is not evidenced 

by securities that exist in physical or book entry form. Similarly, the investment accounts held at 

State Street Global Advisors are also externally managed pools and the assets are held in custody 

or trust and would not be available to State Street Global Advisor’s creditors because they are 

excluded from the assets of the custodian and as such the custodial risk is remote. 

 
The Foundation minimizes cash balances by sweeping available balances into investment 

accounts on a regular basis. The majority of the cash balance not invested is maintained in the 

STIP. 

 

(c) Concentration of Credit Risk 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a lack of diversification of having 

excessive amounts invested in a few individual issuers, thereby exposing the organization to 

greater risks resulting from adverse economic, political, regulatory, geographic, or credit 

developments. Securities issued or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, mutual funds, 

external investment pools and other pooled investments are excluded from this review. 

Investments in the various investment pools managed by the UC Treasurer are external 

investment pools and are not subject to concentration of credit risk. There is no concentration of 

any single individual issuer of equity or non-U.S. government fixed income securities that 

comprise more than five percent of total investments. 

 

(d) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that fixed income securities will decline because of rising interest 

rates. The Foundation measures interest rate risk using the effective duration method. The Interest 

Rate Risk schedule below summarizes the average effective duration of its fixed income 

investments. The Foundation maintains a policy to manage interest rate risk for fixed income 

investments which requires, in the aggregate, the average duration of managed fixed income 

assets to be maintained within the range of the average duration of the current Barclays Capital 

US Aggregate Bond Total Return index in USD plus or minus one and one-half years. This policy 

does not apply to investments in the unendowed investment pool, including the STIP or other 

money market funds. 
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The interest rate risk profile for bond and money market funds securities at June 30, 2016 and 

2015 is as follows: 

 
 2016 Effective 2015 Effective 

 Fair Value Duration Fair Value Duration 

     

U.S. bond funds $    - n/a  $ 1,380,847 5.52 years 

Non-U.S. bond funds  5,500 1.45 years   49,975 2.20 years 

Money market funds  14,532,215 1.27 years   8,616,236 1.67 years 

Externally held irrevocable trusts 1,242,051 5.56 years                 - n/a 

 
(e) Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the possibility that changes in exchange rates between the U.S. dollar and 

foreign currencies could adversely affect a deposit or investment’s fair value. The Foundation, via 

its investment in the STIP, has no exposure to foreign currency risk. The Foundation’s LTIP asset 

allocation policy includes an allocation to non-U.S. securities. The Foundation also has foreign 

currency exposure through its non-US equity investments managed by State Street Global 

Advisors and the LTIP due to the foreign-currency-denominated investments in these funds.  

 

The components in the foreign currency risk profile as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 are as follows: 

 

 2016 2015 

Equity Securities   

Canadian Dollar  $ 270,294   $ 188,038 

 Total exposure to foreign currency risk  $ 270,294   $ 188,038 
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5. Pledges Receivable 

 
Included in pledges receivable at June 30, 2016 and 2015 are the following unconditional 

promises to give: 

 
 2016 2015 

Amount due in   

Less than one year  $ 6,090,994  $ 5,784,746 

One to five years   9,814,997   10,918,374 

Due after five years    250,000   250,000 

   

  Subtotal   16,155,991   16,953,120 

   

Unamortized discount   (406,276)   (521,120) 

   

Allowance for uncollectible amounts   

Current   (592,531)   (938,359) 

Noncurrent   (811,369)   (1,658,548) 

   

  Total allowance   (1,403,900)   (2,596,907) 

   

  Net pledges receivable  $ 14,345,815   $ 13,835,093 

   

Current pledges receivable  $ 5,498,463  $ 4,846,387 

Noncurrent pledges receivable   8,847,352   8,988,706 

   

  Net pledges receivable  $ 14,345,815  $ 13,835,093 

 
New pledges due beyond one year have been discounted at an annual rate of 1.2%, reflecting the 

fair value rate. Prior year pledges due beyond one year were discounted at annual rates varying 

between 1.2% and 4%. 

 
6. Administration Fees 

 
To offset a portion of the Campus’ indirect costs related to the processing, accounting and 

expenditures of gift funds, the investment earnings on assets held in the STIP are set aside by the 

Foundation in a current use fund. These monies are then transferred to campus to cover a portion 

of the salary and benefit costs of UC employees that expend funds gifted through the Foundation 

to the campus. For FYE June 30, 2016 and FYE June 30, 2015, $183,989 and $135,389 were 

transferred to campus, respectively. 

 

An annual Endowment Investment Management fee is assessed on all endowment funds and 

funds functioning as endowments managed by the Foundation. In FYE June 30, 2016 this rate 

was 55 basis points. In FYE June 30, 2015 this rate was 60 basis points. Endowment Investment 

Management fees charged by the Foundation totaled $775,931 and $808,072, for the years ended 

June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. This charge is paid out of dividend and interest earnings in 

LTIP. In both FYE June 30, 2016 and FYE June 30, 2015, this money was transferred to the 

University to cover the Foundation’s investment management and accounting costs and this is 

reflected in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 
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On July 1, 2010, the Foundation implemented a 2% administrative fee that would be used to 

offset any loss of state funding. Effective July 1, 2012, the board increased this administrative fee 

to 6%. In FYE June 30, 2016, $1,812,969 in fees was transferred to campus. In FYE June 30, 

2015, $1,064,190 in fees was transferred to campus.  

 

7. Related Parties 

 
The Foundation does not have any employees. All of the Foundation’s functions and activities are 

conducted by employees of UC. UC employees serving Foundation functions are covered by the 

UC pension plan and post-retirement health care plan. In addition, the University provides facility 

use and maintenance, data processing, all required insurance and other services to the Foundation. 

The costs attributable to these services are derived based upon the direct support activities 

provided to the Foundation as determined by the Chief Financial Officer and totaled $1,371,059 

for FYE June 30, 2016 and $1,145,501 for FYE June 30, 2015, respectively. These costs are 

covered in large part by the endowment investment management fee transfer referenced above 

that covers the Foundation Investment Management and Accounting staff costs, so the net portion 

being funded by the campus is $595,128 for FYE June 30, 2016 and $337,429 for FYE June 30, 

2015 when controlling for this transfer of funds that supports Foundation operations.  

 

The remaining increment is funded through the general campus budget process. 

 

 


